
 

 

 
Pension Fund Investment  

Sub-Committee 

 
Date:  Monday 11 September 2023 
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
Councillor Christopher Kettle (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Mandy Tromans 
 
Items on the agenda:   
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests 

 

 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2023. 
 

 
 
2.   Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Pension Board 

Meeting of 25 April 2023 
 

11 - 18 

 
3.   Pension Fund Governance Report 

 
19 - 24 

 
4.   Carbon Transition Update 

 
25 - 26 

 
5.   Macroeconomic Update 

 
27 - 52 

 
6.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  
 To consider passing the following resolution:  

 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972.’ 

 



 

Pension Fund Investment 
Sub-Committee 
Monday 11 September 2023 

Page 2 
  

 

 
  

7.   30 June 2023 Quarterly Monitoring Report 
 

53 - 82 
 
8.   Global Equity Allocation and Suitability Notes 

 
83 - 126 

 
9.   General Activity Investment Update Report 

 
127 - 138 

 
10.   Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 139 - 144 
 To consider the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 

2023. 
 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



 

Pension Fund Investment 
Sub-Committee 
Monday 11 September 2023 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
COVID-19 Pandemic 
Any member or officer of the Council or any person attending this meeting must inform Democratic 
Services if within a week of the meeting they discover they have COVID-19 or have been in close 
proximity to anyone found to have COVID-19. 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Pension Fund Investment  
Sub-Committee 
 
Monday 12 June 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members  
Councillor Christopher Kettle (Chair)  
Councillor Brian Hammersley  
Councillor Sarah Millar  
Councillor Mandy Tromans  
 
Officers  
John Cole, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Jan Cumming, Senior Solicitor and Team Leader, Commercial and Contracts  
Andy Felton, Director of Finance  
Martin Griffiths, Technical Specialist – Pension Fund Policy and Governance 
Paul Higginbotham, Investment Analyst – Pensions and Investment 
Victoria Moffett, Lead Commissioner – Pensions and Investment  
Chris Norton, Head of Investments, Audit and Risk 
Steve Smith, Director of Commissioning Support Unit 
 
Others Present  
Rob Bilton, Hymans Robertson  
Anthony Fletcher, Independent Advisor  
James Glasgow, Hymans Robertson 
Milo Kerr, Border to Coast Pensions Partnership 
Dave Knight, Border to Coast Pensions Partnership  
Philip Pearson, Hymans Robertson  
Bob Swarup, Independent Advisor 
 
1. Appointment of Chair 
 
Councillor Sarah Millar proposed that Councillor Christopher Kettle be Chair of the Sub-Committee 
and was seconded by Councillor Mandy Tromans. 
  
There were no other nominations.  
  
Resolved:  
  
That Councillor Christopher Kettle be appointed Chair of the Pension Fund Investment Sub-
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 

Page 5

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
12.06.23 

2. Appointment of Vice Chair 
 
The Chair proposed that Councillor Bill Gifford be Vice Chair of the Sub-Committee and was 
seconded by Councillor Sarah Millar.  
  
There were no other nominations.  
  
Resolved:  
  
That Councillor Bill Gifford be appointed Vice Chair of the Pension Fund Investment Sub-
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
3. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Bill Gifford. 

 
(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There was none. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meetings 

 
 Resolved:  

  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 6 March 2023 and 16 May 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
There were no matters arising. 
 

4. Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Pension Board Meeting of 31 January 
2023 

 
Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the minutes of the Local Pension Board 
meeting of 31 January 2023.  
 
5. Governance Report 
 
Martin Griffiths (Technical Specialist – Pension Fund Policy and Governance) introduced the  
report which provided updated governance information relating to Warwickshire Pension Fund’s 
forward plan, risk monitoring, training, and policy. The report also included details of the revised 
Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) which had been reviewed and updated by Hymans 
Robertson. The Sub-Committee was asked to consider and approve the revised ISS. 
  
Martin Griffiths highlighted the commentary in the report relating to the Training Plan. He asked 
members to contact him if they had any specific training requirements that should be added to the 

Page 6

Page 2 of 6



 

Page 3 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
12.06.23 

Plan. He highlighted the ‘Fundamentals’ online training course and requested that members 
confirm if they had completed this training.  
  
In response to the Chair, Martin Griffith advised that the Risk Register (appendix 5 of the report) 
included some formatting errors meaning that risk scores had been omitted in two categories. A 
revised version would be provided following the meeting. 
  
In response to Councillor Millar, Martin Griffiths stated that Artificial Intelligence (AI) constituted an 
emerging risk. The Council’s Information Governance Team provided quarterly advice to the 
Pension Fund which included an assessment of risks associated with AI. There was an awareness 
of developing concerns in this area. 
  
In response to the Chair, Victoria Moffett (Lead Commissioner – Pensions and Investment) 
advised that the steps taken to mitigate risk under the category of ‘long term asset values do not 
meet expectations’ had been judged to be sufficiently robust to warrant an impact rating of four 
(rather than five). The measures in place meant that it would be possible to anticipate problems 
prior to there being any serious impact on the Fund. 
  
In respect of the risk category ‘short term asset values do not meet expectations’, Victoria Moffett 
advised that a risk likelihood rating of five had been set due to ongoing geopolitical risks and 
economic uncertainty. For the category of ‘liabilities cannot be met’, an impact rating of four had 
been determined as it was considered that robust measures to mitigate risk were in place. 
  
The Chair expressed confidence in the risk ratings and the explanations provided by officers. He 
sought the Sub-Committee’s views on the updated ISS. 
  
In response to Councillor Hammersley, Victoria Moffett advised that a triennial cycle was in place 
to review the Investment Strategy. However, annual reviews were also undertaken as part of this 
process.  
  
Councillor Hammersley highlighted that statement within the ISS that the “Committee is aware that 
the Fund has a need to take investment risk to help it achieve its funding objectives”. As the Fund 
had performed well in recent times, he queried whether there was a need to take on additional risk. 
  
Victoria Moffett advised that the Fund continued to accept new members which created a 
requirement to continue to accrue benefits to ensure that the Fund would be able to meet future 
obligations. 
  
In response to the Chair, members unanimously agreed to approve the recommendations of the 
report. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee: 
  
     1.          Notes the items contained within the Governance Report.  
  
     2.          Approves the revised Investment Strategy Statement provided by Hymans Robertson 

(appendix 6 of the report).  

Page 7

Page 3 of 6



 

Page 4 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
12.06.23 

6. Climate Risk Report 
 
James Glasgow (Hymans Robertson) introduced the report which provided details of the Fund’s 
exposure to Climate Risk. He highlighted that climate data was only available for 52% of the 
Fund’s assets. This was the proportion of listed or public assets. The report did not include data for 
private assets funds. However, it was expected that private asset funds’ reporting would improve 
over time. He stated that the report was based upon latest data from December 2022. However, 
for metrics that were only reported annua
[...]
ormation could be included. 
  
Councillor Hammersley stated that data covering just 52% of the Fund’s assets provided an 
incomplete picture. He emphasised that much depended on the honesty and integrity of 
companies to provide accurate information. He asked how monitoring of companies’ reporting was 
undertaken. 
  
Milo Kerr advised that the standard of integrity of reporting by companies was improving. However, 
there was a need to continue to focus on private markets and multi-asset credit where there were 
occasionally inconsistencies in reporting. BCPP was committed to achieving an improvement in 
data quality. 
  
Philip Pearson advised that consideration had been given to producing a whole Fund estimate of 
carbon exposure. To do so, it would be necessary to secure consistency in reporting data from 
managers within a common timeframe. Progress would also need to be made to obtain emissions 
data for private markets.  
  
Councillor Millar stated that action was being taken by the United Nations to promote improved 
reporting of carbon impacts. In time, this would encompass reporting of scope 3 emissions. There 
was a need to focus on the scale and speed of this transition. She stated that consideration should 
also be given to the point at which action by fund managers was required when companies 
showed signs of being unwilling to follow-up on their green commitments. 
  
The Chair highlighted the complexity of the data within the report, stating that members of the Sub-
Committee were frequently contacted by members of the public on matters relating to carbon 
impacts and divestment. It would be helpful for data to be presented in a more easily 
communicable format to enable a response to be given to concerned members of the public. 
  
There was discussion of metrics utilised to assess carbon impacts. BCPP metrics were more 
stringent than some other fund managers. It was considered that to achieve the ideal level of 
consistency, fund managers would each need to adopt the BCPP reporting methodology. In 
practice, this would be difficult to achieve. However, Hymans Robertson could make a calculation 
independently to ensure that performance could be more easily compared. 
  
There was agreement among members of the Sub-Committee that a more direct comparison of 
performance would be helpful. Philip Pearson advised that efforts were being made to make this 
possible. There was evidence of improved private markets reporting which would be captured in 
the March 2024 data.  
  

Page 9

Page 5 of 6



 

Page 6 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
12.06.23 

Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the contents of the report.  
 
7. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
8. Engagement Report 
 
The Sub-Committee held a confidential discussion. 
 
9. Passive Tilted Global Equity Review Report 
 
The Sub-Committee held a confidential discussion.  
 
10. Funding Update 
 
The Sub-Committee held a confidential discussion.  
 
11. Quarterly Investment Monitoring Report Q1 2023 
 
The Sub-Committee held a confidential discussion.  
 
12. General Activity Update 
 
The Sub-Committee held a confidential discussion.  
 
13. Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved:  
  
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023 be approved as an accurate record 
and signed by the Chair.  
  
There were no matters arising. 
 
 
The meeting rose at 13:02. 
 
 

…………………………… 
Chair 

 
  

Page 10

Page 6 of 6



Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 

11 September 2023 
 

Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Pension 
Board Meeting of 25 April 2023 

 
 
 Recommendation 

 
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes and comments on 
the minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting of 25 April 2023. 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 Set out at appendix 1 are the minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting of 

25 April 2023 for information. 
 

 
2. Financial Implications 

 
2.1 None 

 
 

3. Environmental Implications 
 
3.1 None 

 
 
4. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 
4.1 None 
 
 
Appendix 
 

- Appendix 1 – Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Pension Board meeting of  
25 April 2023. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 11

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 2



 Name Contact Information 
Report Author John Cole, Senior 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

johncole@warwickshire.gov.uk  
Tel: 01926 736118 

Director Andrew Felton, 
Director of Finance 

andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Executive Director  Rob Powell, Executive 
Director for Resources 

robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder  Councillor Peter Butlin, 
Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Property 

peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): not applicable 
Other members: none 
 

Page 12

Page 2 of 2



 

 

Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
Tuesday 25 April 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Keith Bray (Chair) 
Jeff Carruthers 
Sean McGovern 
Councillor Ian Shenton 
Mike Snow 
 
Officers 
Andy Felton, Assistant Director - Finance 
Andy Carswell, Democratic Services Officer 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation) 
Victoria Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead 
Victoria Moffett, Pensions and Investments Manager 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pensions, Audit, Risk & Insurance) 
Sarah Cowen, Delivery Lead - Corporate (Legal Services) 
Martin Griffiths, Technical Specialist Pensions Fund Policy and Governance 
 
 
 
 
1. Introductions and General Business 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received fr
[...]
een a low take-up regarding shared cost additional voluntary 
contributions (AVC). Vicky Jenks said this was likely to be due to a lack of awareness by members 
for options to top up their pensions, and the additional benefits they gave to employers. Andy 
Felton (Assistant Director, Finance) observed that general affordability for some people could be a 
natural barrier to people choosing not to access an AVC arrangement. 
 
4. Governance and Policy Update 
 
The item was introduced by Martin Griffiths (Technical Specialist, Pension Fund Policy and 
Governance), who outlined the governance issues affecting the Fund. Regarding the risk register 
there were three issues that had been identified as presenting a severe level of risk. These were 
climate change, long-term market risk, and cyber security. The Fund was doing as much work as it 
could to mitigate against each of these identified risks, whilst acknowledging that climate change 
was a global issue. 
  
Martin Griffiths said there was a revised climate risk policy, which had been created by Hymans 
Robertson. The risk management, training, and bribery and fraud policies, as well as the internal 
dispute resolution procedure, had all been reviewed and the Funding Strategy Statement had been 
made available to view online. Results from the Hymans Robertson knowledge and skills 
assessment had been released. The training schedule had been updated accordingly and Board 
members would be kept informed of upcoming training events. 
  

Page 15

Page 3 of 5



 

Page 4 
Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
25.04.23 

Members were told there had been a delay to the Single Code of Practice and an update was 
unlikely to be available until early June. Martin Griffiths said officers were working to fill the 
vacancy on the Board following Alan Kidner’s resignation. Martin Griffiths echoed the Chair’s 
earlier comments thanking Alan Kidner for his years of service on the Board. Jeff Carruthers said 
he would be willing t
[...]
re was the possibility of the ownership 
transferring to less responsible shareholders. During these discussions the Chair referred to BP; 
Andy Felton stated that when BP had announced its intention to draw back from its transition plan 
in relation to greenhouse gas emissions its share price had rallied, demonstrating why maintaining 
a strong policy of influencing high carbon companies through shareholder rights was a potentially 
more sustainable strategy to achieve climate ambitions than divesting. 
 
7. Any Other Business 
 
There were no other items of business to discuss. 
 
8. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
It was resolved unanimously to approve the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the 
meeting. 
 
9. Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2023 were approved as an accurate 
record. 
  
ACTION POINTS 
  

1.     Board members to be kept informed of upcoming training events. 
 
 The meeting rose at xxx 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 17

Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 

11 September 2023 
 
Pension Fund Governance Report 

 
 

 Recommendation 
 
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee considers and comments 
on the items contained within the report. 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This report summarises the main governance issues currently affecting the 
Warwickshire Pension Fund. These areas include the Forward Plan, Risk 
Monitoring, updated Polices and Training. 
 
 

2. Financial Implications 
 

2.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. Where 
changes to policies are recommended, any implications arising from those 
changes are covered in the body of the report. 
 

 
3. Environmental Implications 

 
3.1 As stated in previous Governance Reports, Climate Risk is identified as a key 

risk on the Fund’s Risk Register.  
 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 

The Forward Plan 
 
4.1 The purpose of including the Forward Plan in this Report is to provide an 

updated version of the document for the Pension Fund Investment Sub-
Committee’s review and awareness. It has been rolled forward to cover the 
year ahead. The Plan is set out (in Appendix 1) and the Committee’s 
comments are welcomed. 

 
Risk Monitoring 

 
4.2 This section provides an update on the risks facing the Fund and the 

management actions necessary to address them.  

Page 19

Page 1 of 3 Agenda Item 3



 
4.3 As mentioned, and agreed in previous reports, the full Risk Register will be 

provided once a year in the June Committee via a link contained within this 
Report. It can of course be provided to Committee members at any point on 
request. 
 

4.4 Fund Officers ask members to pay particular attention, as always, to the red 
risks shown on the register. These are Climate Change, Long Term Market 
Risk, and Cyber Security.  

 
4.5 A number of updates have been made to the commentary in the Risk 

Register, but these have not altered any of the risk scores. They relate 
particularly to issues faced by the Warwickshire Pension Fund, like others 
when trying to recruit staff as vacancies arise. Officers are currently starting to 
discuss a Workforce Planning Strategy, which will be a requirement of the 
Scheme Advisory Board Governance Review, when it is announced next year.  
 

4.6 The Warwickshire Pension Fund’s Net Risk chart is shown below: 
 
 5 

    
9. Climate 
Change 

 4 

3. Liabilities 
cannot be 
met 

 
8. Cyber 
Security 

1. Long term 
asset values 
do not meet 
expectations 

 

Impact 3 

 
7. Business 
interruption 
11. Fraud 
12. 
Governance 
Failure 

5. Pooling 
objectives 
not met 
6. Inability to 
meet 
demand for 
activity 

  

 2 

 
10 Data 
Quality 

4. Employer 
contributions 
not paid 

 
2. Short term 
asset values 
do not meet 
expectations 

 1   
    

  1 2 3 4 5 
    Likelihood    

 
Policies  

 
4.7 The Fund’s
[...]
 which the Fund invests. 
 

1.3 This is a discussion that continues at each PFISC and is taken very seriously. 
 
 

2. Financial Implications 
 
2.1 None 

 
3. Environmental Implications 
 
3.1 There are environmental implication if the PFISC decides to the 

decarbonisation of the markets and economies in which the Fund invests 
sooner than is currently indicated. 

 
 
4. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 
4.1 Continue to make iterative improvements each quarter. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 

1. 2023 June PFISC – Carbon Footprint Paper 
  

Page 25

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 4



 
 Name Contact Information 
Report Author Paul Higginbotham, 

Victoria Moffett 
paulhigginbotham@warwickshire.gov.uk, 
victoriamoffett@warwickshire.gov.uk  
 

Director  Andy Felton, Director 
of Finance 

andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Executive Director Rob Powell, 
Executive Director 
for Resources 

robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and 
Property 

Cllr Peter Butlin peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk   

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local members: not applicable 
Other members:  Cllrs Kettle and Gifford  
 

Page 26

Page 2 of 2

mailto:andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk


Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 

11 September 2023 
 

Macroeconomic Update 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee (PFISC) notes and comments 
on the report. 
 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a six-monthly update on the wider  
factors having the greatest influence on the Pension Fund’s performance,  
particularly from a macroeconomic perspective. 
 

1.2 The key areas brought out by the Camdor Global report (Appendix 1) are: 

• UK interest rates, with inflation taken into consideration (real rates), continue to 
rise as the sell-off in the bond markets continues.
[...]
le 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Page 1 of 25Page 1 of 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Page 1 of 14Page 1 of 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Page 1 of 1Page 1 of 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Page 1 of 3Page 1 of 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	2 Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Pension Board Meeting of 25 April 2023
	Printed minutes 25042023 1100 Warwickshire Local Pension Board

	3 Pension Fund Governance Report
	Appendix 1 for Pension Fund Governance Report

	4 Carbon Transition Update
	5 Macroeconomic Update
	Appendix 1 for Macro Economic Overview - Camdor Global Advisors
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: UK real rates are rapidly rising
	Slide 3: What does the prognosis look like?
	Slide 4: Are markets good at predicting rates?
	Slide 5: Renewed weakness in the UK economy
	Slide 6: Public debt has grown substantially…
	Slide 7: …as has the cost of servicing it
	Slide 8: Another longer-term perspective
	Slide 9: More widely, businesses are under pressure
	Slide 10: Where is the pain really?
	Slide 11: The gap between income and expenses
	Slide 12: Lots of growing demands on the public purse
	Slide 13: Asset valuations and income are under pressure
	Slide 14: Who has the capacity to solve the housing problem?
	Slide 15: On the climate side, the hard work begins now
	Slide 16: Everyone says we need more money spent
	Slide 17: But can we afford it?
	Slide 18: Public debt in a net zero world
	Slide 19: Green Financing is the main challenge to overcome
	Slide 20: Emerging geopolitics – hidden risks?
	Slide 21
	Slide 22: Presenter Bio
	Slide 23
	Slide 24: Disclaimer and Additional Notes


	7 30 June 2023 Quarterly Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 for Hymans Robertson - Investment Reports

	8 Global Equity Allocation and Suitability Notes
	Appendix 1 for Global Equity Allocation and Suitability Notes
	Appendix 2 Due Diligence report

	9 General Activity Investment Update Report
	Appendix 1 for General Activity Investment Update Report
	Appendix 2 for General Activity Investment Update Report

	10 Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Pension Fund Investment  
Sub-Committee 
 
Monday 11 September 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members  
Councillor Christopher Kettle (Chair)  
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Brian Hammersley  
Councillor Sarah Millar  
Councillor Mandy Tromans  
 
Officers  
John Cole, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Jan Cumming, Senior Solicitor and Team Leader, Commercial and Contracts  
Andy Felton, Director of Finance  
Martin Griffiths, Technical Specialist – Pension Fund Policy and Governance 
Paul Higginbotham, Investment Analyst – Pensions and Investment 
Victoria Moffett, Lead Commissioner – Pensions and Investment  
Chris Norton, Head of Investments, Audit and Risk 
 
Others Present  
Anthony Fletcher, Independent Advisor  
James Glasgow, Hymans Robertson 
Philip Pearson, Hymans Robertson  
Bob Swarup, Independent Advisor 
Richard Warden, Hymans Robertson  
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 There were no apologies. 

 
(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There was none. 

 
 
 



 

Page 2 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
11.09.23 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 Resolved:  

  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2023 be approved as an accurate record 
and signed by the Chair.  
  
There were no matters arising.  
 

2. Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Pension Board Meeting of 25 April 2023 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the minutes of the Local Pension Board 
meeting of 25 April 2023.   
 
3. Pension Fund Governance Report 
 
Martin Griffiths (Technical Specialist – Pension Fund Policy and Governance) introduced the report 
which provided updated governance information including details of Warwickshire Pension Fund’s 
forward plan, risk monitoring, policies, and training. He advised that risks were reviewed on a 
quarterly basis. The full Risk Register would be presented annually to the Sub-Committee each 
June. He directed the Sub-Committee’s attention to the three ‘red’ risks of climate change, long 
term market risk, and cyber security. He advised that commentary in the Risk Register had been 
updated to reflect issues affecting recruitment to staff vacancies, but this had not altered any of the 
risk scores. A Workforce Planning Strategy was being developed by officers which would help to 
mitigate risks associated with recruitment and retention of staff. 
  
In response to the Chair, Victoria Moffett (Lead Commissioner – Pensions and Investment) stated 
that the Risk Register was presented to the Fund’s advisors each quarter for external scrutiny to 
seek an independent view of emerging risks. 
  
In response to the Chair, Andy Felton (Director of Finance) advised that, in circumstances when a 
local authority issued a Section 114 Notice, this did not freeze all spending. Local authorities were 
legally obliged to continue to make pension contributions. In these circumstances, there were more 
severe impacts on other costs than for pension payments. 
  
In response to Councillor Millar, Martin Griffiths advised that attention had been given to the 
difficulties experienced by pension funds nationally to recruit administrative staff. The Local 
Government Association (LGA) was examining the causes of recruitment challenges in this area. It 
would be a focus of the Workforce Planning Strategy to ensure that measures were in place to 
mitigate risk. 
  
Councillor Gifford highlighted the risk to the Fund posed by changes to government legislation, 
stating that it was possible that any future government irrespective of political party could seek to 
make changes to Local Government Pension Scheme rules to support other priorities.  
  



 

Page 3 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
11.09.23 

Andy Felton advised that there was a need to examine the broader context of the prospect of 
legislative changes by the Government. These could impact on other risk categories, such as the 
Fund’s ability to meet its liabilities.  
  
There was discussion of the scenario of an academy becoming insolvent and the measures in 
place to mitigate any risk this presented to the Fund.  
  
Richard Warden (Hymans Robertson) advised that if an academy became insolvent, the Fund 
could make a claim to the Department for Education. There had been very few instances of total 
financial failure by academies, as larger academy trusts tended to pick up academies that were 
failing. Additionally, market conditions had improved, making deficits less severe.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the items contained within the report.  
 
4. Carbon Transition Update 
 
Victoria Moffett (Lead Commissioner – Pensions and Investment) introduced the report, stating 
that it had been included to provide assurance that the Fund was committed to achieving carbon 
transition. 
  
The Chair stated that the report was intended to make a clear public statement that the Sub-
Committee recognised the risk of climate change and the need for decarbonisation. Often, it was 
necessary to discuss the relevant issues privately due to the need to maintain financial 
confidentiality. However, it was hoped that there would be opportunities in future to publicly 
demonstrate the Fund’s progress towards decarbonisation. 
  
Councillor Millar highlighted that decarbonisation of the Fund was an area that attracted 
considerable public interest. She emphasised that the issue was treated with seriousness by the 
Sub-Committee.  
  
Councillor Gifford agreed, stating that climate impacts were regularly discussed and treated as a 
priority. He emphasised the complexity of work in this area. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the report.  
 
5. Macroeconomic Update 
 
Bob Swarup (Independent Advisor to the Sub-Committee) presented this report which provided a 
six-monthly update on the wider factors influencing the performance of the Pension Fund from a 
macroeconomic perspective. 
  
There was discussion of the cost implications of work to achieve net zero carbon. Bob Swarup 
stated that geopolitically there were signs of a more fractured approach to climate change; there 
was little evidence of coherent action on a global level. He highlighted that adaptation was also a 



 

Page 4 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
11.09.23 

core consideration which would require investment. There were also implications for insurance 
(due to increased flooding, for example). 
  
Councillor Gifford commented that this demonstrated the complexity of responding to climate 
change and the impact that it had on markets. 
  
Councillor Millar stated that the costs of net zero had been widely reported, including by the Stern 
Review which highlighted that the benefits of strong early action on climate change far outweighed 
the costs of not acting. In context, it was considered that investment of 1% of global GDP per 
annum was required to avoid the worst effects of climate change. She emphasised that the cost of 
not acting would be considerably higher. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the report.  
 
6. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
7. 30 June 2023 Quarterly Monitoring Report 
 
The Sub-Committee held a confidential discussion. 
 
8. Global Equity Allocation and Suitability Notes 
 
The Sub-Committee held a confidential discussion. 
 
9. General Activity Investment Update Report 
 
The Sub-Committee held a confidential discussion. 
 
10. Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved:  
  
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2023 be approved as an accurate record 
and signed by the Chair.  
  
There were no matters arising. 
  
The meeting rose at 12.55. 
 

…………………………….. 
Chair  


